

MS (Com) – 117/2024

**Present: Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat,
North 24 Parganas**

**CNR: WBNP19-000032-2024
J.O Code.WB00612**

**07
11.09.2024**

Today is fixed for hearing of injunction application and hearing of the acceptance of written statement filed by the defendants.

The Ld. Advocate for the plaintiffs appears and files hazira.

The Ld. Advocate for the defendants appears and files hazira along with a petition supported by an affidavit praying for acceptance of the show-cause by condoning the laches & delay on the part of defendants and accepting the written statement on the ground stated therein. Copy served and raised objection.

The case record is taken up for hearing of acceptance of written statement filed by the defendants.

Heard the learned advocate for the plaintiffs and the defendants.

The prayer for acceptance of the written statement is considered and allowed as the same has been filed within the outer limit of 120 days though not within 30 days from the date of service of summons upon the defendants. The written statement is accepted subject to payment of the cost of Rs. 5,000/- by the defendants to the plaintiffs.

Fix **26.11.2024** for injunction hearing and payment of cost by the defendants.

**Sd/- Rupanjana Chakrabarti
Judge
Commercial Court,
Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**